

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 3

Chapter 2.

An Act Relating to the Annual Payments to the Kennebec Law Library. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 13, sec. 8; P. L., 1921, c. 30; relating to payments to county law libraries, amended. Section eight of chapter thirteen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter thirty of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "county of Lincoln" in the second line and inserting in place thereof the words 'counties of Kennebec and Lincoln' and by inserting the words 'The treasurer of the county of Kennebec shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county the sum of eight hundred dollars' after the word "dollars" in the seventh line, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Kennebec county payment increased. The treasurer of each county, except the counties of Kennebec and Lincoln, shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, the sum of five hundred dollars. The treasurer of the county of Lincoln shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars. The treasurer of the county of Kennebec shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county the sum of eight hundred dollars. The treasurer of Aroostook county shall pay annually to the law library association of said county the sum of five hundred dollars, in addition to the five hundred dollars above mentioned, and at least five hundred dollars shall be expended annually by the library association of said county for books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money received from persons admitted as attorneys in the supreme judicial court upon motion, without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar.'

Approved February 14, 1929.

Chapter 3.

An Act to Provide for the Designation of the Ballot to be Printed on Both Sides When Folded. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ballot designation shall appear on all sides of folded ballot. All ballots furnished to any municipality by the secretary of state, as required by law for use at any state or primary election shall be printed upon the out-

2

FEES PAID BY EXECUTOR OR ADMINISTRATOR.

CHAP. 5

side so that the designation of the ballot, the polling place for which the ballot is prepared, the date of the election and the facsimile of the signature of the secretary of state shall appear on all sides of the folded ballot.

Approved February 19, 1929.

Chapter 4.

An Act to Increase the Salary of the Register of Deeds in the County of Androscoggin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 43; P. L., 1919, c. 214; P. L., 1921, c. 219; P. L., 1923, c. 104; P. L., 1925, c. 45; P. L., 1927, c. 246; relating to salaries of registers of deeds, further amended. Section forty-three of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred and fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, as amended by chapter one hundred and four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, as amended by chapter forty-five of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five, as amended by chapter two hundred forty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, hereby is further amended by striking out in the fifth line thereof the words "Androscoggin, fifteen hundred dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'Androscoggin, eighteen hundred dollars,' so the said fifth line as amended, shall read as follows:

Androscoggin county increased. 'Androscoggin, eighteen hundred dollars.'

Approved February 22, 1929.

Chapter 5.

An Act to Amend Section Thirty-nine of Chapter Sixty-seven of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Fees to be Paid by Executor or Administrator.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 67, sec. 39; relating to fees to be paid by executor or administrator, amended. Section thirty-nine of chapter sixty-seven of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "fifty cents" in the second, third and fifth lines thereof, and substituting in place thereof, the words, 'one dollar,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 39. Fees for recording increased to \$1.00. For making and cer-